



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 10-026

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

a. In s. Ins 2.81 (4) (c), in the first sentence, “sub. (5) (e)” should not be underscored. Also, in two places in sub. (4) (c), “to” should replace “through.”

b. Section Ins 2.81 (5) (e) 4. (intro.) must have language at the end of the text introducing the subsequent subdivision paragraphs. [See s. 1.03 (2) (h), Manual.]

#### **4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms**

In s. Ins 2.81 (5) (e) 4. a. and b., “specified in this paragraph as” should be replaced with “specified in this subdivision paragraph as.”

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

a. In s. Ins 2.81 (5) (e) 4. (intro.), “shall not be” should be replaced with “is not.” Also, “; either a. or b. below” should be replaced with a phrase such as “as specified under subd. par. a. or b.” Also, use of the word “condition” is somewhat confusing. Perhaps “determination” would be a better word.

b. In s. Ins 2.81 (5) (e) 4. a., “the earlier of” should be deleted and “whichever is earlier,” should be inserted after “the next reinsurance premium due date,”. Also, the “and” after “the end of the policy year” should be replaced with “or.”